

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SBFO OPERATOR NO. 3, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ONEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. Toji Calabro
Counsel of Record
CALABRO | LAW OFFICE
2300 Main St, 9th Floor
Kansas City, MO 64108
(888) 585-1247
tojicalabro@calabro-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Factual Background	7
B. Procedural Background	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	20
A. The Court Should Resolve When Contractual Releases of RICO Claims Are Enforceable	20
1. The Circuits Are Split on this Question ..	20
2. Resolving This Question Is Important	22
3. The Eighth Circuit's Decision Is Wrong ..	25
4. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court Should Resolve Whether Parties May Release Federal Statutory Violations Prospectively If Some of the Conduct Commenced Before the Releases Were Executed	27
1. The Circuits Are Split on this Question ..	28
2. Resolving this Question Is Important.....	31
3. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong ..	31
4. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	32
C. The Court Should Resolve Whether Denial of First-time Leave to Amend to Add a Plausible Claim Is Appropriate Merely Because a Plaintiff Has Not Yet Filed a Separate Formal Motion Seeking Leave	32
1. The Circuits Are Spilt on this Question ..	33
2. Resolving this Question Is Important.....	36
3. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong ..	37
4. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
OPINIONS AND ORDERS	
Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (May 8, 2024)	1a
Memorandum and Order, U.S. District Court Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division (March 23, 2023).....	18a
Order, U.S. District Court Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division (October 22, 2021)	62a
REHEARING ORDERS	
Order, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (June 11, 2024).....	69a
Order, U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division Denying Plaintiffs Motion for Reconsideration (November 8, 2021)	70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advance Tr. & Life Escrow Servs., LTA v. Protective Life Ins. Co.,</i> 93 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2024).....	33
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	22
<i>Aspex Eyewear, Inc. v. Marchon Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Bingham v. Zolt</i> , 66 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	2, 21, 27
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	26
<i>Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Carraway v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , No. 22-1370, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 22004 (10th Cir. Aug. 22, 2023).....	34
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	23
<i>City of Miami Fire Fighters' & Police Officers' Ret. Tr. v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 46 F.4th 22 (1st Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Coyne's v. Enesco</i> , 553 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Coyne's v. Enesco</i> , 553 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Coyne's v. Enesco</i> , No.07-4095, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83630 (D. Minn. Aug. 16, 2010)	15
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Davis v. Blige</i> , 505 F.3d 90, 106 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Dice v. Akron, C. & Y. R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	26
<i>Employees' Ret. Sys. v. MacroGenics, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 369 (4th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Estate of Lagano v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor's Office</i> , 769 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	3, 32, 36, 37
<i>Gibbs v. Haynes Invs., LLC</i> , 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020)	26, 29
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	23
<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007)	16, 18
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig. MDL</i> , 85 F.4th 1070 (11th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>In re Jeld-Wen</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59767 (E.D.Va. Mar. 29, 2021)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Int'l Techs. Consultants v. Pilkington PLC</i> , 137 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	37, 38
<i>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	29
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>MCM Partners v. Andrews-Bartlett & Assocs.</i> , 161 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1998)	28, 29
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	29
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Raytheon Mfg. Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 459 (1935)	26
<i>Redel's, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1974)	26, 30
<i>Renaissance Leasing, LLC v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 322 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. 2010)	17
<i>Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. & Nw. Ind.</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015)	35, 36
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	22
<i>Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989)	21, 22
<i>Thomas v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Tietjens v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 418 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1967)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Turkish v. Kasenetz</i> , 27 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. \$11,500.00 in United States Currency</i> , 710 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II, LP</i> , 965 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2020).....	27, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	1

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	3, 32, 36, 37, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(C).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	12, 13

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 436.....	24
16 C.F.R. § 436.1	6, 9, 25
16 C.F.R. § 436.9	7, 25
16 C.F.R. § 437.....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FTC, <i>Franchise Issue Spotlight</i> , https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/Franchise-Issue-Spotlight.pdf	24
Neil Gorsuch, <i>Neil Gorsuch Has a Few Thoughts About America Today</i> , NY TIMES, August 4, 2023, https://www.nytimes.com/2024/08/04/opinion/neil-gorsuch-supreme-court.html	1
Restatement of Contracts 2d § 173	21
